Oregon 2012 BRFSS

What is your age?

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Male 49.0 51.3 50.5 50.5 49.4 48.5 44.7
Female 51.0 48.7 49.5 49.5 50.6 51.5 55.3
Denominator is: All survey respondents
What is your age?
(Unweighted Frequencies)
Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Male 4,400 234 420 525 656 1,120 1,445
Female 6,585 238 520 699 1,045 1,559 2,524

Denominator is: All survey respondents
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(Weighted Column Percents)

Oregon 2012 BRFSS

What county do you live in?

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Baker County .6 A .8 4 5 7 .8
Benton County 2.7 4.1 3.5 1.7 2.4 24 2.7
Clackamas County 9.1 9.5 7.2 8.9 8.0 11.0 9.7
Clatsop County 1.0 1.1 7 1.4 .8 1.1 9
Columbia County 1.4 2.0 9 1.4 1.2 1.7 14
Coos County 2.0 1.0 1.4 1.0 2.2 2.5 3.3
Crook County .8 1.1 A4 3 .6 15 1.2
Curry County 7 1.1 .6 4 .8 1.2
Deschutes County 4.2 3.5 3.7 4.9 4.2 3.9 4.8
Douglas County 3.1 3.3 1.4 2.0 3.8 3.8 4.0
Gilliam County 1 .0 2 A 1
Grant County 3 .6 4 2 .3 4
Harney County 4 .6 7 3 .6 4
Hood River County .8 7 1.0 .8 1.1 .8 4
Jackson County 5.4 4.8 5.2 4.1 5.8 5.2 6.7
Jefferson County 6 2 9 6 7 .6 .6
Josephine County 2.2 1.8 1.3 1.6 2.1 2.7 3.2
Klamath County 2.3 1.8 15 2.0 3.2 2.6 2.7
Lake County .3 7 4 4 2
Lane County 9.3 10.9 8.5 8.8 8.6 9.8 9.3
Lincoln County 15 1.6 11 7 1.3 2.1 2.0
Linn County 3.6 33 25 4.6 4.2 3.8 3.2
Malheur County 7 .8 .6 5 7 .6 .8
Marion County 7.3 8.2 7.6 7.4 7.4 6.1 7.3
Morrow County 4 9 7 2 1 2 A4
Multnomah County 17.3 17.0 23.8 19.7 16.1 15.7 12.4
Polk County 1.7 2.6 1.0 1.2 1.9 15 21
Sherman County 1 .0 2 A 1
Tillamook County 8 .3 9 1.2 9 11
Umatilla County 2.1 2.4 2.3 2.1 2.0 2.1 1.9
Union County 8 .8 7 4 1.2 .6 1.2
Wallowa County 3 4 1 .3 7 4
Wasco County .8 9 .8 9 1.0 4 .8
Washington County 12.8 125 155 15.9 135 10.3 9.5
Wheeler County 1 A 0 A 2
Yambhill County 2.6 1.8 2.2 3.8 2.3 2.4 2.6
Male Baker County 7 11 7 .6 .6 1.0

Benton County 3.0 55 4.5 1.3 2.6 2.6 2.3

Clackamas County 8.9 12.3 6.7 7.8 7.0 10.6 9.9

Clatsop County 1.3 2.1 1.0 1.6 1.0 .8 1.3

Columbia County 15 1.7 1.1 1.8 1.2 1.7 1.4

Coos County 2.0 1.1 1.8 1.5 1.1 24 3.6

Crook County 8 3 5 1.1 1.7 1.1

Curry County .8 1.0 v .6 9 1.4

Deschutes County 3.9 1.9 3.1 4.9 4.3 4.4 4.5
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(Weighted Column Percents)

Oregon 2012 BRFSS

What county do you live in?

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Douglas County 2.8 2.6 7 2.0 3.9 3.8 4.1
Gilliam County 1 1 2 2
Grant County 4 .6 .6 3 4 5
Harney County 4 1 .8 4 v 4
Hood River County 7 1.0 5 7 7 9 A4
Jackson County 5.0 4.2 4.2 3.4 6.8 4.8 6.4
Jefferson County 7 5 7 .8 1.0 7 A4
Josephine County 1.9 5 .9 1.6 2.4 2.4 3.0
Klamath County 2.3 1.2 1.3 1.4 2.6 3.8 3.3
Lake County 3 1.4 3 3 2
Lane County 9.3 14.3 8.9 9.5 7.6 7.9 9.2
Lincoln County 1.4 3 1.6 2 1.6 2.3 2.3
Linn County 3.1 1.3 1.9 3.8 45 3.7 2.8
Malheur County .6 1.0 5 2 .8 .8 4
Marion County 7.8 8.4 8.6 7.9 8.8 6.0 7.4
Morrow County 3 .8 2 1 2 2
Multnomah County 17.6 16.6 23.6 18.1 17.6 17.2 12.0
Polk County 1.6 3.0 5 14 1.9 .9 2.2
Sherman County 1 4 .0 1
Tillamook County 7 1 5 11 .8 1.4
Umatilla County 2.0 15 2.3 2.4 1.6 2.4 1.9
Union County .9 1.0 .8 5 .9 .8 1.3
Wallowa County 3 7 A .3 A4 3
Wasco County 9 1.3 .6 1.3 .6 .6 9
Washington County 13.3 13.4 185 16.9 12.1 10.1 9.0
Wheeler County 1 1 A 3
Yamhill County 25 .9 1.7 4.6 2.2 2.2 3.1
Female Baker County 5 3 5 A A4 7 7
Benton County 25 2.6 25 21 2.3 21 3.0
Clackamas County 9.2 6.6 7.8 10.1 9.1 11.4 9.5
Clatsop County 7 .3 1.2 7 1.3 .6
Columbia County 1.3 2.2 .8 .9 1.3 1.7 1.3
Coos County 2.0 1.0 9 5 3.4 2.7 3.0
Crook County 9 1.9 .8 0 1 1.3 1.3
Curry County 6 1.1 4 2 7 1.1
Deschutes County 4.5 5.2 4.3 4.9 4.2 3.3 51
Douglas County 3.3 4.1 2.2 1.9 3.7 3.7 4.0
Gilliam County 1 2 A 1
Grant County 3 5 3 1 3 3
Harney County 4 1.0 6 2 4 3
Hood River County 9 5 15 9 15 7 4
Jackson County 5.7 54 6.3 4.8 4.9 5.6 6.9
Jefferson County .6 1.1 4 4 .6 .9
Josephine County 25 3.0 1.7 1.7 1.7 29 3.5
Klamath County 2.4 2.5 1.6 2.7 3.7 1.5 2.2
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Oregon 2012 BRFSS

What county do you live in?

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Lake County 2 5 4 .3
Lane County 9.2 7.4 8.2 8.1 9.6 11.6 9.5
Lincoln County 15 3.0 5 1.3 .9 2.0 1.7
Linn County 4.1 53 3.2 5.4 4.0 4.0 35
Malheur County 7 7 7 .8 .6 5 11
Marion County 6.8 8.1 6.7 6.8 6.0 6.2 7.2
Morrow County 5 1.9 .6 A 1 3 5
Multnomah County 171 17.3 24.0 21.2 14.6 14.3 12.6
Polk County 1.8 23 15 11 1.8 2.1 21
Sherman County .0 .0 A 1
Tillamook County .8 5 1.2 1.2 1.0 .9
Umatilla County 2.2 3.2 2.3 1.8 2.4 1.9 1.9
Union County .8 7 7 3 1.4 A4 11
Wallowa County .3 A .3 1.0 4
Wasco County 7 4 1.0 4 1.5 .3 7
Washington County 12.3 115 125 14.8 14.8 10.5 10.0
Wheeler County 1 3 1
Yambhill County 2.6 2.8 2.8 3.1 2.4 2.6 2.3

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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(Unweighted Frequencies)

Oregon 2012 BRFSS

What county do you live in?

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Total 10,983 472 938 1,224 1,701 2,679 3,969
Baker County 75 1 7 5 11 17 34
Benton County 321 21 35 32 41 75 117
Clackamas County 1,074 39 77 115 162 297 384
Clatsop County 129 5 8 15 17 37 47
Columbia County 170 10 9 16 27 52 56
Coos County 252 5 12 12 39 68 116
Crook County 75 4 2 4 6 23 36
Curry County 92 10 6 7 20 49
Deschutes County 423 16 28 47 72 98 162
Douglas County 364 17 15 25 52 97 158
Gilliam County 12 1 4 2 5
Grant County 41 4 11 15
Harney County 36 3 11 12
Hood River County 66 4 6 7 13 16 20
Jackson County 606 23 46 47 83 147 260
Jefferson County 61 1 7 5 10 15 23
Josephine County 266 9 16 19 31 68 123
Klamath County 225 6 15 23 40 54 87
Lake County 31 3 7 10 11
Lane County 1,058 50 79 114 156 265 394
Lincoln County 186 6 12 11 22 51 84
Linn County 389 18 30 51 63 99 128
Malheur County 70 5 7 9 10 15 24
Marion County 737 33 67 89 110 163 275
Morrow County 36 3 3 3 4 6 17
Multnomah County 1,808 83 213 236 290 438 548
Polk County 204 13 13 20 29 44 85
Sherman County 10 1 3 3 3
Tillamook County 94 5 12 17 20 40
Umatilla County 193 8 18 23 27 52 65
Union County 106 5 8 8 20 18 a7
Wallowa County 36 1 6 11 15
Wasco County 74 4 6 8 14 16 26
Washington County 1,309 61 137 204 245 281 381
Wheeler County 11 1 1 2 7
Yambhill County 262 10 20 34 42 64 92
Don’t know/Not sure 37 4 5 4 6 5 13
Refused 44 3 10 5 8 8 10
Male Total 4,399 234 419 525 656 1,120 1,445

Baker County 32 4 4 5 6 13

Benton County 134 13 23 14 17 32 35

Clackamas County 411 21 33 40 57 114 146

Clatsop County 65 5 4 8 14 26

Columbia County 69 4 4 10 24 20
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(Unweighted Frequencies)

Oregon 2012 BRFSS

What county do you live in?

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Coos County 104 3 7 8 11 25 50
Crook County 30 1 3 4 11 11
Curry County 38 3 3 4 9 19
Deschutes County 164 6 11 18 29 41 59
Douglas County 147 8 5 12 20 45 57
Gilliam County 6 1 3
Grant County 20 2 3 5 8
Harney County 17 1 2 6 7
Hood River County 24 2 2 3 6
Jackson County 229 10 17 15 39 56 92
Jefferson County 23 3 4 6 6
Josephine County 86 2 5 9 23 40
Klamath County 88 2 6 15 23 36
Lake County 11 3 2 3 3
Lane County 420 32 34 55 54 104 141
Lincoln County 82 2 8 2 11 21 38
Linn County 145 4 13 23 24 36 45
Malheur County 26 3 3 3 4 8 5
Marion County 302 15 34 38 49 65 101
Morrow County 13 2 2 2 3 4
Multnomah County 772 41 97 99 124 207 204
Polk County 76 8 5 11 11 15 26
Sherman County 6 1 2
Tillamook County 39 2 4 10 18
Umatilla County 69 3 5 9 10 21 21
Union County 41 3 3 6 4 10 15
Wallowa County 14 1 2 2 5 4
Wasco County 35 2 3 5 3 9 13
Washington County 525 31 67 90 88 124 125
Wheeler County 6 1 2 3
Yamhill County 102 3 6 17 15 24 37
Don’t know/Not sure 13 3 3 1 2 2 2
Refused 15 2 3 1 2 3 4
Female Total 6,584 238 519 699 1,045 1,559 2,524
Baker County 43 1 3 1 6 11 21
Benton County 187 8 12 18 24 43 82
Clackamas County 663 18 44 75 105 183 238
Clatsop County 64 4 7 9 23 21
Columbia County 101 5 9 17 28 36
Coos County 148 5 4 28 43 66
Crook County 45 2 1 2 12 25
Curry County 54 7 3 3 11 30
Deschutes County 259 10 17 29 43 57 103
Douglas County 217 9 10 13 32 52 101
Gilliam County 6 2 2 2
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(Unweighted Frequencies)

Oregon 2012 BRFSS

What county do you live in?

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Grant County 21 4 2 2 6 7
Harney County 19 3 4 2 5 5
Hood River County 42 2 4 4 9 9 14
Jackson County 377 13 29 32 44 91 168
Jefferson County 38 4 2 6 9 17
Josephine County 180 7 11 12 22 45 83
Klamath County 137 4 9 17 25 31 51
Lake County 20 5 7 8
Lane County 638 18 45 59 102 161 253
Lincoln County 104 4 4 9 11 30 46
Linn County 244 14 17 28 39 63 83
Malheur County 44 2 4 6 6 7 19
Marion County 435 18 33 51 61 98 174
Morrow County 23 3 1 1 2 3 13
Multnomah County 1,036 42 116 137 166 231 344
Polk County 128 5 8 9 18 29 59
Sherman County 4 1 2 1
Tillamook County 55 3 8 12 10 22
Umatilla County 124 5 13 14 17 31 44
Union County 65 2 5 16 32
Wallowa County 22 4 11
Wasco County 39 2 3 11 13
Washington County 784 30 70 114 157 157 256
Wheeler County 5 1 4
Yambhill County 160 7 14 17 27 40 55
Don’t know/Not sure 24 1 3 4 11
Refused 29 1 6 6

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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(Weighted Column Percents)

Oregon 2012 BRFSS

Are you Hispanic or Latino?

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Yes 9.9 16.6 17.4 14.4 8.5 3.7 1.9
No 90.1 83.4 82.6 85.6 915 96.3 98.1
Male Yes 10.2 15.9 15.9 14.3 9.8 4.5 2.4
No 89.8 84.1 84.1 85.7 90.2 95.5 97.6
Female Yes 9.6 17.4 18.9 14.6 7.2 3.0 15
No 90.4 82.6 81.1 85.4 92.8 97.0 98.5
Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
Are you Hispanic or Latino?
(Unweighted Frequencies)
Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 10,985 472 940 1,224 1,701 2,679 3,969
Yes 446 54 99 113 84 53 43
No 10,479 415 837 1,107 1,609 2,608 3,903
Don't know / Not sure 20 1 2 5 3 9
Refused 40 2 4 2 3 15 14
Male Total 4,400 234 420 525 656 1,120 1,445
Yes 174 25 35 42 34 24 14
No 4,193 208 382 479 618 1,088 1,418
Don't know / Not sure 10 2 3 2 3
Refused 23 1 3 2 1 6 10
Female Total 6,585 238 520 699 1,045 1,559 2,524
Yes 272 29 64 71 50 29 29
No 6,286 207 455 628 991 1,520 2,485
Don't know / Not sure 10 1 2 1 6
Refused 17 1 1 2 9 4

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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Oregon 2012 BRFSS

Which one or more of the following would you say is your race? (NOTE: Sum is greater than 100% since up to 7 responses can be

recorded):
(Weighted Column Percents)
Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
American Indian/Alaska Native 4.1 4.0 5.3 3.3 5.2 4.4 2.8
Asian 25 3.1 3.8 4.2 2.7 .9 1.0
Black or African American 2.0 2.6 2.3 1.9 2.4 2.3 11
Hispanic 10.2 175 18.8 14.8 8.6 3.8 1.9
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander 2 .8 3 A 1 A .0
Other Race 3.4 6.8 6.6 3.8 1.9 1.6 14
White 87.2 82.3 80.3 82.6 86.5 92.8 95.2
Male American Indian/Alaska Native 45 29 5.6 4.3 5.8 5.1 29
Asian 25 1.0 4.2 4.5 3.5 .6 .6
Black or African American 2.3 1.9 3.0 3.2 2.2 2.2 14
Hispanic 10.6 17.0 17.5 14.7 10.0 4.6 25
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander 2 7 1 2 1 A .0
Other Race 3.9 6.5 7.3 4.4 2.3 2.1 1.9
White 86.2 87.7 79.9 79.1 84.1 91.5 94.6
Female American Indian/Alaska Native 3.8 5.1 5.0 2.2 45 3.7 2.7
Asian 2.6 5.2 3.4 3.9 2.0 1.1 1.3
Black or African American 1.8 3.4 15 .6 2.6 2.4 9
Hispanic 9.8 18.0 20.0 15.0 7.2 3.0 15
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander 2 .8 A4 A 1 .0 1
Other Race 2.9 7.0 6.0 3.3 15 1.1 1.0
White 88.1 76.7 80.7 86.1 88.8 94.1 95.7

Denominator is:

All survey respondents.
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Oregon 2012 BRFSS

Which one or more of the following would you say is your race? (NOTE: Sum is greater than 100% since up to 7 responses can be

recorded):
(Unweighted Frequencies)
Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 10,733 441 875 1,197 1,675 2,641 3,904
American Indian/Alaska Native 682 25 59 87 139 197 175
Asian 170 15 34 43 34 22 22
Black or African American 126 10 13 22 20 32 29
Hispanic 446 54 99 113 84 53 43
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander 41 7 9 6 7 7 5
Other Race 387 30 56 61 61 77 102
White 10,033 384 752 1,059 1,537 2,524 3,777
Male Total 4,259 217 377 509 643 1,100 1,413
American Indian/Alaska Native 304 12 24 53 59 85 71
Asian 59 3 13 18 15 5 5
Black or African American 58 5 7 14 6 13 13
Hispanic 174 25 35 42 34 24 14
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander 16 4 1 4 2 4 1
Other Race 175 15 22 26 25 42 45
White 3,961 194 329 447 587 1,045 1,359
Female Total 6,474 224 498 688 1,032 1,541 2,491
American Indian/Alaska Native 378 13 35 34 80 112 104
Asian 111 12 21 25 19 17 17
Black or African American 68 5 6 8 14 19 16
Hispanic 272 29 64 71 50 29 29
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander 25 3 8 2 5 3 4
Other Race 212 15 34 35 36 35 57
White 6,072 190 423 612 950 1,479 2,418

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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Oregon 2012 BRFSS

Which one of these groups would you say best represents your race:

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

White 68.5 50.2 70.1 56.1 80.0 76.0 78.9
Black or African American 2.6 3.4 1.0 8.4 1.9 2.6 5
Asian 3.2 4.3 55 4.3 35
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 2.0 6.5 1.7 14 15 2
American Indian or Alaska Native 10.4 6.7 9.5 20.0 7.9 11.9 9.3
Something else (Specify) 13.3 28.8 12.2 9.8 5.3 9.4 11.3
Male White 66.8 34.2 85.7 53.9 78.3 68.6 85.7

Black or African American 2.4 3.0 11 8.8 18 .6

Asian 1.9 14 1.3 4.6 4.8

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 2.4 7.5 1.9 21 .6

American Indian or Alaska Native 10.2 10.2 2.7 221 9.6 16.0 3.3

Something else (Specify) 16.2 43.6 7.2 8.6 4.9 154 104
Female White 70.4 75.8 54.1 60.3 82.1 83.0 731

Black or African American 2.9 4.0 .8 7.8 1.9 5.0 5

Asian 4.7 9.2 9.9 3.8 1.9

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 1.6 4.9 14 2.6 4

American Indian or Alaska Native 10.6 11 16.5 16.1 5.8 8.0 14.5

Something else (Specify) 9.8 4.9 17.3 12.0 5.9 3.6 12.0

Denominator is:

All survey respondents who gave more than one response to 'What is your race?" .
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Oregon 2012 BRFSS

Which one of these groups would you say best represents your race:

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 840 47 84 119 154 223 213
White 612 28 54 71 117 175 167
Black or African American 20 2 3 7 3 3 2
Asian 16 4 3 3
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 11 4 2 3 1
American Indian or Alaska Native 69 5 9 14 11 19 11
Something else (Specify) 64 4 10 8 7 15 20
Don't know / Not sure 34 6 8 8 10
Refused 14 6 2 2 3
Male Total 367 23 30 66 65 98 85
White 270 12 20 41 49 79 69
Black or African American 9 1 1 5 1 1
Asian 7 1 1 3 2
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 5 2 1 1 1
American Indian or Alaska Native 30 4 2 6 5 9 4
Something else (Specify) 28 3 3 3 3 8 8
Don't know / Not sure 12 1 3 4 1 3
Refused 6 1 4 1
Female Total 473 24 54 53 89 125 128
White 342 16 34 30 68 96 98
Black or African American 11 1 2 2 2 3 1
Asian 9 3 2 3 1
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 6 2 1 2 1
American Indian or Alaska Native 39 1 7 8 6 10 7
Something else (Specify) 36 1 7 5 4 7 12
Don't know / Not sure 22 1 3 4 7 7
Refused 8 2 2 1 3

Denominator is:

All survey respondents who gave more than one response to 'What is your race?" .
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Oregon 2012 BRFSS

Have you ever served on active duty in the United States Armed Forces, either in the
regular military or in a National Guard or military reserve unit?

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups

Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Yes 11.8 1.3 4.3 9.0 7.8 15.8 27.1
No 88.2 98.7 95.7 91.0 92.2 84.2 72.9
Male Yes 225 2.6 7.7 16.1 14.4 29.7 58.7
No 77.5 97.4 92.3 83.9 85.6 70.3 41.3

Female Yes 15 9 1.8 1.5 2.8 1.6
No 98.5 100.0 99.1 98.2 98.5 97.2 98.4

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.

Have you ever served on active duty in the United States Armed Forces, either in the regular military or in
a National Guard or military reserve unit?

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 10,985 472 940 1,224 1,701 2,679 3,969
Yes 1,500 9 38 96 119 363 875
No 9,472 463 901 1,127 1,581 2,312 3,088
Don't know / Not sure 4 1 1 2
Refused 9 1 1 3 4
Male Total 4,400 234 420 525 656 1,120 1,445
Yes 1,385 9 32 84 101 330 829
No 3,006 225 387 440 554 788 612
Don't know / Not sure 4 1 1 2
Refused 5 1 1 1 2
Female Total 6,585 238 520 699 1,045 1,559 2,524
Yes 115 6 12 18 33 46
No 6,466 238 514 687 1,027 1,524 2,476
Refused 4 2 2

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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Oregon 2012 BRFSS

What is the highest grade or year of school you completed?

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Never attended school or only attended kindergarten .6 .6 .6 11 7 1
Grades 1 through 8 (Elementary) 2.9 3.3 3.7 3.3 3.4 1.4 2.3
Grades 9 through 11 (Some high school) 8.4 13.6 9.1 7.9 9.1 4.6 7.6
Grade 12 or GED (High school graduate) 26.1 31.7 26.2 24.1 25.1 22.1 28.5
College 1 year to 3 years (Some college or technical school) 35.8 43.8 30.6 314 34.2 41.9 35.4
College 4 years or more (College graduate) 26.3 7.6 29.7 32.7 27.2 29.2 26.0
Male Never attended school or only attended kindergarten 7 1.2 1.0 15 2 2
Grades 1 through 8 (Elementary) 3.1 35 2.3 3.8 3.7 2.4 3.1
Grades 9 through 11 (Some high school) 8.6 10.3 8.1 8.6 10.3 5.9 8.8
Grade 12 or GED (High school graduate) 27.7 34.2 31.2 28.3 27.0 22.0 25.4
College 1 year to 3 years (Some college or technical school) 34.1 46.3 30.5 28.9 311 40.1 311
College 4 years or more (College graduate) 25.8 5.8 26.6 29.4 26.3 29.5 315
Female Never attended school or only attended kindergarten A4 3 7 1.3 A
Grades 1 through 8 (Elementary) 2.6 3.0 5.1 2.8 3.0 5 1.8
Grades 9 through 11 (Some high school) 8.1 17.1 10.1 7.3 8.0 3.3 6.6
Grade 12 or GED (High school graduate) 24.5 29.2 211 19.8 23.2 22.2 31.1
College 1 year to 3 years (Some college or technical school) 37.6 41.2 30.8 33.9 37.2 43.7 38.8
College 4 years or more (College graduate) 26.8 9.5 32.9 36.0 28.0 29.0 21.6
Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
What is the highest grade or year of school you completed?
(Unweighted Frequencies)
Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 10,985 472 940 1,224 1,701 2,679 3,969
Never attended school or only attended kindergarten 26 3 5 6 8 4
Grades 1 through 8 (Elementary) 137 7 16 17 29 17 51
Grades 9 through 11 (Some high school) 470 44 54 54 80 64 174
Grade 12 or GED (High school graduate) 2,744 165 231 273 391 569 1,115
College 1 year to 3 years (Some college or technical school) 3,254 191 241 322 495 875 1,130
College 4 years or more (College graduate) 4,316 62 392 550 695 1,138 1,479
Don't know/Not sure/Refused 38 3 3 3 5 8 16
Male Total 4,400 234 420 525 656 1,120 1,445
Never attended school or only attended kindergarten 12 3 3 2 1 3
Grades 1 through 8 (Elementary) 57 4 5 8 10 12 18
Grades 9 through 11 (Some high school) 215 19 23 31 35 35 72
Grade 12 or GED (High school graduate) 1,077 86 116 141 171 233 330
College 1 year to 3 years (Some college or technical school) 1,193 98 105 124 168 343 355
College 4 years or more (College graduate) 1,830 25 168 217 269 490 661
Don't know/Not sure/Refused 16 2 1 1 6 6
Female Total 6,585 238 520 699 1,045 1,559 2,524
Never attended school or only attended kindergarten 14 2 4 7 1
Grades 1 through 8 (Elementary) 80 3 11 9 19 5 33
Grades 9 through 11 (Some high school) 255 25 31 23 45 29 102
Grade 12 or GED (High school graduate) 1,667 79 115 132 220 336 785
College 1 year to 3 years (Some college or technical school) 2,061 93 136 198 327 532 775
College 4 years or more (College graduate) 2,486 37 224 333 426 648 818
Don't know/Not sure/Refused 22 1 3 2 4 2 10

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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Oregon 2012 BRFSS

Are you currently: Married, divorced, widowed, separated, never been married, or a member of an unmarried couple?

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Married 51.6 7.8 45.9 62.7 58.5 65.8 55.5
Divorced 124 15 5.8 11.8 20.2 16.4 15.0
Widowed 6.3 A4 .8 2.4 5.6 24.5
Separated 2.0 9 2.2 3.4 2.9 1.8 9
Never married, or 21.1 79.2 33.8 13.8 11.1 5.9 2.6
A member of an unmarried couple 6.5 10.7 11.8 7.5 4.9 45 15
Male Married 51.9 4.3 40.7 60.9 55.7 67.3 68.6
Divorced 11.8 2.6 5.0 9.9 22.3 14.3 13.9
Widowed 3.3 7 1.7 4.4 12.2
Separated 1.4 A4 .8 2.3 2.3 1.7 .6
Never married, or 25.3 84.0 43.9 16.8 13.0 7.7 3.3
A member of an unmarried couple 6.3 8.7 9.5 9.4 5.0 4.6 1.4
Female Married 51.4 11.4 51.2 64.4 61.3 64.3 44.9
Divorced 13.1 A4 6.6 13.8 18.1 18.5 16.0
Widowed 9.2 .9 9 3.0 6.7 34.4
Separated 2.7 1.4 3.6 45 3.5 1.9 1.1
Never married, or 17.0 74.2 23.7 10.8 9.2 4.2 2.0
A member of an unmarried couple 6.6 12.7 14.1 5.5 4.9 4.3 1.6

Denominator is:

All survey respondents.
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Oregon 2012 BRFSS

Are you currently: Married, divorced, widowed, separated, never been married, or a member of an unmarried couple?

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 10,985 472 940 1,224 1,701 2,679 3,969
Married 5,978 45 479 844 1,031 1,643 1,936
Divorced 1,658 7 57 140 302 506 646
Widowed 1,372 3 9 37 177 1,146
Separated 176 4 22 29 47 41 33
Never married, or 1,287 366 277 130 194 192 128
A member of an unmarried couple 428 45 92 69 70 100 52
Refused 86 5 10 3 20 20 28
Male Total 4,400 234 420 525 656 1,120 1,445
Married 2,604 14 190 358 390 711 941
Divorced 585 6 22 51 120 187 199
Widowed 270 2 10 48 210
Separated 51 1 3 8 14 15 10
Never married, or 684 193 163 69 94 106 59
A member of an unmarried couple 176 17 35 35 24 45 20
Refused 30 3 7 2 4 8 6
Female Total 6,585 238 520 699 1,045 1,559 2,524
Married 3,374 31 289 486 641 932 995
Divorced 1,073 1 35 89 182 319 447
Widowed 1,102 3 7 27 129 936
Separated 125 3 19 21 33 26 23
Never married, or 603 173 114 61 100 86 69
A member of an unmarried couple 252 28 57 34 46 55 32
Refused 56 2 3 1 16 12 22

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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Oregon 2012 BRFSS

Are you currently: Employed for wages, self employed, out of work (more than one year), out of work (less than one
year), homemaker, student, retired, or unable to work.

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Employed for wages 43.4 42.2 60.0 60.1 55.3 40.9 6.6
Self-employed 9.2 3.4 8.6 10.9 13.6 12.6 5.0
Out of work for more than 1 year 4.5 3.5 4.4 5.0 6.6 6.4 1.4
Out of work for less than 1 year 4.8 104 5.6 5.3 5.9 3.3 5
A homemaker 6.6 3.0 9.7 9.7 5.6 4.3 6.4
A student 6.5 36.1 7.1 4.1 1.3 1 A
Retired, or 19.1 .3 2 A4 2.3 21.3 76.7
Unable to work 5.9 1.2 4.4 45 9.4 111 34
Male Employed for wages 45.9 40.5 65.4 67.8 55.0 39.7 6.2
Self-employed 11.0 5.5 104 10.2 15.8 16.2 6.5
Out of work for more than 1 year 5.5 4.9 5.4 6.8 7.6 6.7 1.7
Out of work for less than 1 year 5.7 11.8 6.2 6.0 6.6 4.9 5
A homemaker .8 .6 7 2.1 7 5 A
A student 6.6 36.4 7.6 2.4 1.3 .0 A
Retired, or 19.2 5 .8 3.3 22.7 81.7
Unable to work 5.3 3 3.8 3.9 9.7 9.3 3.3
Female Employed for wages 41.0 43.9 54.6 52.2 55.6 42.0 6.9
Self-employed 7.6 1.3 6.7 11.6 115 9.3 3.8
Out of work for more than 1 year 3.6 1.9 3.4 3.1 5.7 6.1 1.2
Out of work for less than 1 year 3.9 8.9 4.9 4.6 5.1 1.9 5
A homemaker 12.2 5.7 18.9 17.5 10.5 7.9 115
A student 6.3 35.7 6.5 5.8 1.2 1 A
Retired, or 19.0 5 1 1.3 19.9 72.5
Unable to work 6.5 2.1 5.0 5.1 9.2 12.8 3.5

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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Oregon 2012 BRFSS

Are you currently: Employed for wages, self employed, out of work (more than one year), out of work (less than one
year), homemaker, student, retired, or unable to work.

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 10,985 472 940 1,224 1,701 2,679 3,969
Employed for wages 3,789 198 570 739 957 1,059 266
Self-employed 1,037 14 82 146 241 338 216
Out of work for more than 1 year 396 18 36 45 105 150 42
Out of work for less than 1 year 317 51 43 49 74 84 16
A homemaker 720 12 96 132 117 106 257
A student 312 168 71 40 22 6 5
Retired, or 3,686 1 1 5 30 629 3,020
Unable to work 665 6 37 63 147 294 118
Refused 63 4 4 5 8 13 29
Male Total 4,400 234 420 525 656 1,120 1,445
Employed for wages 1,630 91 281 357 381 424 96
Self-employed 505 10 40 62 110 177 106
Out of work for more than 1 year 191 13 20 26 a7 72 13
Out of work for less than 1 year 169 30 21 27 35 51 5
A homemaker 28 1 5 11 4 1
A student 143 86 36 10 1 3
Retired, or 1,478 1 4 15 274 1,184
Unable to work 236 2 14 26 54 110 30
Refused 20 1 2 2 1 7 7
Female Total 6,585 238 520 699 1,045 1,559 2,524
Employed for wages 2,159 107 289 382 576 635 170
Self-employed 532 4 42 84 131 161 110
Out of work for more than 1 year 205 5 16 19 58 78 29
Out of work for less than 1 year 148 21 22 22 39 33 11
A homemaker 692 11 91 121 111 102 256
A student 169 82 35 30 15 5 2
Retired, or 2,208 1 1 15 355 1,836
Unable to work 429 4 23 37 93 184 88
Refused 43 3 2 3 7 6 22

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.

Page 18



(Weighted Column Percents)

Oregon 2012 BRFSS

What is your annual household income from all sources?

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Less than $15,000 13.8 26.6 14.5 11.4 14.2 11.0 10.5
$15,000 to less than $25,000 19.2 27.0 23.7 16.0 12.7 14.7 24.3
$25,000 to less than $35,000 10.1 8.7 10.5 7.2 9.0 8.2 16.5
$35,000 to less than $50,000 15.6 12.1 16.2 14.6 13.3 16.6 19.5
$50,000 or more 41.1 25.6 35.1 50.8 50.8 49.4 29.2
Male Less than $15,000 135 23.1 14.2 10.8 16.3 11.0 8.7
$15,000 to less than $25,000 18.7 24.9 24.2 17.7 13.6 13.7 20.4
$25,000 to less than $35,000 10.1 10.9 11.3 6.2 8.8 8.3 15.4
$35,000 to less than $50,000 15.8 14.7 14.4 16.8 11.3 15.7 21.7
$50,000 or more 41.9 26.3 35.8 48.5 50.0 51.3 33.8
Female Less than $15,000 14.2 30.5 14.7 12.0 12.2 111 12.1
$15,000 to less than $25,000 19.7 29.4 23.2 14.3 11.8 15.7 27.8
$25,000 to less than $35,000 10.2 6.2 9.7 8.2 9.1 8.2 17.5
$35,000 to less than $50,000 15.5 9.1 18.1 12.3 154 17.5 17.5
$50,000 or more 40.4 24.7 34.3 53.2 51.5 47.6 25.1

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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(Unweighted Frequencies)

Oregon 2012 BRFSS

What is your annual household income from all sources?

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 10,985 472 940 1,224 1,701 2,679 3,969
Less than $15,000 1,073 100 88 107 191 262 325
$15,000 to less than $25,000 1,669 98 182 141 165 316 767
$25,000 to less than $35,000 1,048 34 99 78 130 191 516
$35,000 to less than $50,000 1,529 43 132 149 194 381 630
$50,000 or more 4,161 91 346 642 849 1,241 992
Don't know//Refused 1,505 106 93 107 172 288 739
Male Total 4,400 234 420 525 656 1,120 1,445
Less than $15,000 416 46 43 46 82 109 90
$15,000 to less than $25,000 608 47 77 64 66 127 227
$25,000 to less than $35,000 420 23 51 31 a7 81 187
$35,000 to less than $50,000 665 26 54 75 76 157 277
$50,000 or more 1,829 46 157 271 323 549 483
Don't know//Refused 462 46 38 38 62 97 181
Female Total 6,585 238 520 699 1,045 1,559 2,524
Less than $15,000 657 54 45 61 109 153 235
$15,000 to less than $25,000 1,061 51 105 77 99 189 540
$25,000 to less than $35,000 628 11 48 47 83 110 329
$35,000 to less than $50,000 864 17 78 74 118 224 353
$50,000 or more 2,332 45 189 371 526 692 509
Don't know//Refused 1,043 60 55 69 110 191 558

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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Oregon 2012 BRFSS

Overweight and obesity prevalence among adults (Body Mass Index).

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups

Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Underweight 1.6 4.2 1.7 5 15 .9 1.3
Normal Weight 37.0 56.9 40.2 35.6 32.7 29.4 33.9
Overweight 34.7 24.5 324 33.1 36.9 38.1 394
Obese 26.7 14.3 25.7 30.8 29.0 31.7 25.4
Male Underweight 1.1 45 1.2 1 1.2 2 5
Normal Weight 31.7 54.3 40.8 26.7 27.0 22.1 25.9
Overweight 40.9 27.2 34.7 41.5 44.4 46.3 47.2

Obese 26.3 14.0 23.3 31.7 27.4 314 26.4

Female  Underweight 2.0 3.9 2.3 .9 1.8 15 2.1
Normal Weight 42.3 59.8 39.4 45.3 38.6 36.7 40.6
Overweight 28.5 21.6 30.0 24.0 28.9 29.8 32.9

Obese 27.2 14.6 28.3 29.8 30.6 32.0 24.5

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.

Overweight and obesity prevalence among adults (Body Mass Index).

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 10,462 447 875 1,158 1,612 2,558 3,812
Underweight 159 20 14 7 22 27 69
Normal Weight 3,855 249 378 426 583 824 1,395
Overweight 3,692 108 275 385 539 919 1,466
Obese 2,756 70 208 340 468 788 882
Male Total 4,327 228 409 511 647 1,107 1,425
Underweight 32 10 4 1 7 3 7
Normal Weight 1,273 126 171 132 181 264 399
Overweight 1,881 57 142 221 285 496 680
Obese 1,141 35 92 157 174 344 339
Female  Total 6,135 219 466 647 965 1,451 2,387
Underweight 127 10 10 6 15 24 62
Normal Weight 2,582 123 207 294 402 560 996
Overweight 1,811 51 133 164 254 423 786
Obese 1,615 35 116 183 294 444 543

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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Oregon 2012 BRFSS

Adults at risk for chronic disease based on Body Mass Index (BMI) being 25.0 or higher.

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Not at risk (BMI < 25) 38.5 61.2 41.9 36.1 34.2 30.3 35.2
At risk (BMI >= 25) 61.5 38.8 58.1 63.9 65.8 69.7 64.8
Male Not at risk (BMI < 25) 32.9 58.8 42.0 26.8 28.2 22.3 26.4
At risk (BMI >= 25) 67.1 41.2 58.0 73.2 71.8 77.7 73.6
Female Not at risk (BMI < 25) 44.3 63.8 41.8 46.2 40.4 38.2 42.6
At risk (BMI >= 25) 55.7 36.2 58.2 53.8 59.6 61.8 57.4
Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
Adults at risk for chronic disease based on Body Mass Index (BMI) being 25.0 or higher.
(Unweighted Frequencies)
Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 10,985 472 940 1,224 1,701 2,679 3,969
Not at risk (BMI < 25) 4,014 269 392 433 605 851 1,464
At risk (BMI >= 25) 6,448 178 483 725 1,007 1,707 2,348
Don't Know/Not Sure/Refused 523 25 65 66 89 121 157
Male Total 4,400 234 420 525 656 1,120 1,445
Not at risk (BMI < 25) 1,305 136 175 133 188 267 406
At risk (BMI >= 25) 3,022 92 234 378 459 840 1,019
Don't Know/Not Sure/Refused 73 6 11 14 9 13 20
Female Total 6,585 238 520 699 1,045 1,559 2,524
Not at risk (BMI < 25) 2,709 133 217 300 417 584 1,058
At risk (BMI >= 25) 3,426 86 249 347 548 867 1,329
Don't Know/Not Sure/Refused 450 19 54 52 80 108 137

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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Oregon 2012 BRFSS

To your knowledge, are you now preghant?

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Group
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44
Yes 3.9 4.6 5.3 2.0
No 96.1 95.4 94.7 98.0

Denominator is:

All female survey respondents between 18-44

years of age.

To your knowledge, are you now pregnant?

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Age Group
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44
Total 1,451 238 515 698
Yes 47 10 26 11
No 1,400 227 487 686
Don't know/Not sure 2 1 1
Refused 2 1 1

Denominator is:

All female survey respondents between 18-44 years of age.
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(Weighted Column Percents)

Oregon 2012 BRFSS

Are you an enrolled member of a Tribe located in the state of Oregon?

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Yes 16.2 19.3 41.2 10.5 17.3 7.2
No 83.8 100.0 80.7 58.8 89.5 82.7 92.8
Denominator is:

All survey respondents.

Are you an enrolled member of a Tribe located in the state of Oregon?

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 683 25 58 89 139 196 176
Yes 47 7 12 6 10 12
No 636 25 51 77 133 186 164

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.

Page 24



Oregon 2012 BRFSS

Do you regularly speak a language other than English at home?

(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Yes 11.0 17.7 19.4 17.1 8.8 4.2 2.9

No 89.0 82.3 80.6 82.9 91.2 95.8 97.1

Denominator is:

All survey respondents.

Do you regularly speak a language other than English at home?
(Unweighted Frequencies)
Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Total 10,852 441 882 1,208 1,690 2,669 3,962
Yes 621 63 128 147 108 80 95
No 10,213 376 753 1,059 1,575 2,587 3,863
Don't know/Not sure 3 1 1 1
Refused 15 2 1 1 6 2 3

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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(Weighted Column Percents)

Oregon 2012 BRFSS

Do you consider yourself to be...?

Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Heterosexual or straight; 96.3 93.8 94.4 96.9 96.3 97.1 98.1
Gay or lesbian; or 1.8 3.2 1.6 1.7 1.9 1.9 .8
Bisexual? 1.7 3.1 3.4 14 1.8 7 .8
Other (Specify) 2 .6 .0 .0 .2 3
Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
Do you consider yourself to be...?
(Unweighted Frequencies)
Age Groups
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 10,552 430 847 1,178 1,640 2,594 3,863
Heterosexual or straight; 9,784 393 779 1,093 1,525 2,408 3,586
Gay or lesbian; or 176 11 15 23 36 54 37
Bisexual? 143 14 34 20 28 22 25
Don't know/Not sure 55 2 6 37
Other (Specify) 23 3 1 7 10
Refused 371 10 13 37 46 97 168

Denominator is:
All survey respondents.
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